

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent,

v.

MARCO ANTONIO GALLEGOS, Petitioner.

---

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

Tamara A. Hanlon, WSBA #28345  
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorney for Respondent

JOSEPH BRUSIC  
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney  
128 N. 2d St. Rm. 329  
Yakima, WA 98901-2621

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT.....	1
II. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION.....	1
III. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	5
IV. STATEMENT OF CASE .....	5
V. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED.....	5
A. GALLEGOS FAILED TO PROVE THAT HIS ATTORNEY’S DECISION TO FORGO WPIC 6.05 WAS INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL .....	5
1. Counsel’s performance can be characterized as legitimate trial strategy. ....	6
2. Where substantial corroborating evidence exists, the instruction need not be given. ....	11
3. Gallegos failed to show that deficient performance prejudiced his defense.....	16
VI. CONCLUSION.....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**WASHINGTON CASES**

*State v. Aho*, 137 Wn.2d 736, 975 P.2d 512 (1999).....7  
*State v. Calhoun*, 13 Wn. App. 644, 536 P.2d 668 (1975) .....11  
*State v. Garrett*, 124 Wn.2d 504, 881 P.2d 185 (1994) .....7,16  
*State v. Gross*, 31 Wn.2d 202, 196 P.2d 297 (1948).....11  
*State v. Harris*, 102 Wn.2d 148, 685 P.2d 584 (1984) .....11  
*State v. Kyllo*, 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009) ..... 5-6,16  
*State v. Lord*, 117 Wn.2d 829, 822 P.2d 177 (1991) .....16  
*State v. McFarland*, 127 Wn.2d 332, 889 P.2d 1251 (1995).....6  
*State v. Reichenbach*, 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004) .....7  
*State v. Renfro*, 96 Wn.2d 902, 639 P.2d 737 (1982) .....7

**SUPREME COURT CASES**

*Roe v. Flores-Ortega*, 528 U.S. 470, 120 S. Ct. 1029 (2000).....7  
*Strickland v. Washington*, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984) .....5,7

**RULES**

RAP 13.4(b) .....1,17

**JURY INSTRUCTIONS**

WPIC 1.02.....17  
WPIC 6.05.....7
